

State of Utah GARY R. HERBERT *Governor*

GREG BELL Lieutenant Governor Department of Environmental Quality

> Amanda Smith Executive Director

DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY Walter L. Baker, P.E. Director

July 27, 2011

DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY UTAH DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

PUBLIC NOTICE OF MODIFICATION OF A SEWER USE ORDINANCE RELATED TO A PRETREATMENT PROGRAM DELEGATED BY THE DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY

PURPOSE OF PUBLIC NOTICE

THE PURPOSE OF THIS PUBLIC NOTICE IS TO SOLICIT PUBLIC COMMENT REGARDING SALT LAKE CITY'S INTENTION TO MODIFY ITS PRETREATMENT REGULATIONS REGARDING ITS SEWER ORDINANCE. THIS IS A RE-PUBLIC NOTICE DUE TO COMMENT THAT WERE RECEIVED DURING THE PERVIOUS PUBLIC NOTICE. THE CHANAGES TO THE ORDINANCE WILL BE THE ONLY PARTS OPEN FOR COMMENT SINCE THIS IS A RE-PUBLIC NOTICING. THE CHANGES ARE NOTED IN THE ORDIANCE AND CAN BE FOUND AT THE DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY'S WEB PAGE OR BY REQUEST. THE SEWER ORDINANCE HAS BEEN REVIEWED AND ONCE THE RE-PUBLIC NOTICE AND COMMENT PROCESS ARE COMPLETED; IT IS THE DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY'S INTENTION TO FORMALLY APPROVE THE MODIFICATIONS TO THE SEWER ORDINANCE.

PERMIT INFORMATION

PERMITTEE NAME: MAILING ADDRESS: TELEPHONE NUMBER: FACILITY LOCATION: UPDES PERMIT NO.: Salt Lake City Corporation 1530 South West Temple, Salt Lake City, UT 84115 (801) 799-4000 1365 West 2800 North, Salt Lake City, UT 84116 UT0021725

BACKGROUND

Salt Lake City Corporation has modified its sewer ordinance due to comments received during the public comment period that ended on May 23, 2011. The changes could impact industrial dischargers discharging to the Salt Lake City publicly owned treatment works.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

Public comments are invited any time prior to the deadline of 10:00 am on August 29, 2011. Written public comments can be submitted to: Jennifer Robinson, UPDES Engineering Section, Utah Division of Water Quality, P.O. Box 144870, Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-4870 or by email at: jenrobinson@utah.gov. After considering public comment the Utah Water Quality Board may execute the modifications, revise it, or abandon it.

Copies of these documents are available for public review on the Division of Water Quality's website at <u>www.waterquality.utah.gov</u> or by contacting Jennifer Robinson at <u>jenrobinson@utah.gov</u> or at 801-536-4383.